

101207 APR 5 - 2011

No. 10 OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of
the United States

CHARLES F. WILLIAMS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAN M. PETERSON
DAN M. PETERSON PLLC
3925 Chain Bridge Road
Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK
Counsel of Record
3925 Chain Bridge Road
Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276
protell@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
(i) Proceedings in the Courts Below	2
(ii) Statement of Facts	5
ARGUMENT: THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE WHETHER THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO “BEAR ARMS” INCLUDES CARRYING A FIREARM OUTSIDE THE HOME, WHICH IS DENIED BY FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i> DECISIONS	7

Introduction	7
I. THE RIGHT TO BEAR OR CARRY ARMS OUTSIDE THE HOME IS NOT “OUTSIDE THE SCOPE” OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT	12
A. The Second Amendment’s Text Prohibits Infringement of the Right to “Bear Arms,” and Does Not Limit That Right to One’s House	12
B. This Court Recognized in <i>Heller</i> the General Right to Carry Arms	14
C. This Court Recognized in <i>McDonald</i> that the Right to Bear Arms is Infringed by Laws Restricting the Right to Persons With Licenses Not Available to Law-Abiding Citizens Generally	19
D. State Court Decisions Have Categorically Voided Laws That Prohibit Bearing Arms Both Openly and Concealed	23
II. THE DECISION OF THE MARYLAND COURT DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i> , AND PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT	27
A. The Maryland Statutory Scheme Completely Prohibits Ordinary, Law-Abiding Citizens from	

Carrying a Handgun, Openly or Concealed, for
Purposes of Defense 27

B. Certiorari Should be Granted to Correct the
Widespread Misapprehension That Under
Heller and *McDonald* the Second Amendment’s
Scope Does Not Extend Beyond the Home . 33

C. Petitioner has Standing to Challenge the
Restrictions on his Second Amendment Rights
That Led to his Conviction. 38

CONCLUSION 43

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Maryland Court of Appeals	1a
Opinion of the Maryland Court of Special Appeals	33a
Excerpt from transcript of bench trial in the Circuit Court of Prince George’s County	50a
Order of the Circuit Court denying Motion to Dismiss the indictment	73a
Opinion of the Circuit Court denying Motion to Dismiss the indictment	75a
U.S. Const., Amend. II	83a
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	83a
Md. Code. Ann., Crim. Law, § 4-203	83a
Md. Code. Ann., Pub. Safety, §§ 5-301-5-314	88a
Md. Code Regs. 29.03.01.03	100a
Md. Code Regs. 29.03.02.01 <i>et seq.</i>	104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> 546 U.S. 1174 (2006)	42
<i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep't.</i> , 927 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007)	26
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 979 A.2d 630 (D.C. 2009)	37
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 501 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1972)	25
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971)	25
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	40
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 914 A.2d 25 (Md. 2006)	39
<i>Gonzalez v. Village of West Milwaukee</i> , No. 09-CV-0384, 2010 WL 1904977 (E.D. Wis. May 11, 2010)	34, 35

<i>Gregg v. State</i> , 976 A.2d 999 (Md. 2009)	39
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	14
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 989 A.2d 1096 (D.C. 2010)	36
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	42
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	16
<i>Onderdonk v. Handgun Permit Review Board</i> , 407 A.2d 763 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1979)	30
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	42
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , No. 1-09-0840, 2011 WL 693241 (Ill. App. Ct. Feb. 23, 2011)	37
<i>People v. Dawson</i> , 934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)	35
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr.3d 804, (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	36
<i>People v. Yarbrough</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr.3d 674 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	36

<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	14
<i>Sims v. United States</i> , 963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008)	11, 36
<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Board</i> , 880 A.2d 1137 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2005)	29
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	13
<i>Snowden v. Handgun Permit Review Board</i> , 413 A.2d 295 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1980)	30
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011)	23
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W.Va. 1988)	25
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	16
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921)	24
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 218 P.3d 1177 (Kan. 2009)	37
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	18, 23
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903)	24, 41

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	39
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	14
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 726 F. Supp.2d 56 (D. Mass. 2010)	35
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	13
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010)	38
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , No. 09-4839, 2011 WL 1053618 (4th Cir. Mar. 24, 2011)	11, 16, 33, 34, 37
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	17, 38
<i>United States v. Tooley</i> , 717 F. Supp.2d 580 (S.D. W.Va 2010)	38
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	39
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 4 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1941)	25

Williams v. State, 417 Md. 479,
10 A.3d 1167 (2011) *passim*

Williams v. State, 188 Md. App. 691,
982 A.2d 1168 (2009) 1, 4

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amend. I 15, 23, 39, 40

U.S. Const., Amend. II *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend. III 12

U.S. Const., Amend. IV 12

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 1, 2

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(t) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

Certain Offenses of Freedmen, 1865 Miss.
Laws p. 165, § 1, in 1 *Documentary History of
Reconstruction* 289 (W. Fleming ed.1950) 20

Iowa Code § 724.7 (2011) 41

Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 75-7c03, 75-7c04 (2010) 41

Maryland Code 454 (1860) 22

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law,
 § 4-203 (2002) 2, 27, 31

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law,
 § 4-203(a) (2002) 3, 15

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law,
 § 4-203(a)(1)(i) (2002) 2, 3, 7, 9

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law,
 § 4-203(b) (2002) 3, 7

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety,
 §§ 5-301 - 5-314 (2003) 2, 3, 5, 8, 31, 38

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety,
 §5-306 (2003) 27

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety,
 §5-306(a)(5)(ii) (2003) 8

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety,
 §5-309 (2003) 32

Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 69-2430, 69-2433 (2010) 41

REGULATIONS

Md. Code Regs. 29.03.01.03 (2007) 2, 5

Md. Code Regs. 29.03.02.01 *et seq.* (2007) 2

Md. Code Regs. 29.03.02.04 (2007) 8, 27

“Regulations for Freedmen in Louisiana,”
in 1 Documentary History of Reconstruction
289-90 (W. Fleming ed. 1950) 20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.,
3210 (June 17, 1866) 21

Perlman, *Debates of the Maryland*
Convention of 1867 at 79, 151 (1867) 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Survey of State Conceal and Carry
Statutes: Can Small Changes Help
Reduce the Controversy?, 29 Hamline
L. Rev. 637, 647 n. 77 (2006) 41

Maryland Department of State Police
2009 Annual Report, [http://www.mdsp.org/
downloads/2009_Annual_Report.pdf](http://www.mdsp.org/downloads/2009_Annual_Report.pdf). 31

Permit Application Form, [http://www.mdsp.org/
Downloads/Licensing_Application.pdf](http://www.mdsp.org/Downloads/Licensing_Application.pdf) 28
